

63267-1

63267-1

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 JAN 14 PM 3:01

No. 63267-1-I

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

DANJEL ENTERPRISES, LLC,
a Washington State limited liability company,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE COMPANY OF WASHINGTON, INC.,
a Washington corporation; and RUDOLPH I. VALDEZ and
JANE DOE VALDEZ, husband and wife
and the marital community composed thereof;

Defendants/Petitioners.

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE
COMPANY OF WASHINGTON, INC.**

Attorneys for Defendant/Petitioner:

Anne M. Bremner, WSBA #13269
Ted Buck, WSBA #22029
Darrin E. Bailey, WSBA #34955
STAFFORD FREY COOPER
601 Union Street, Suite 3100
Seattle, WA 98101-1374
Tel. (206) 623-9900
Fax (206) 624-6885

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
A. Assignment of Error	2
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statement of Facts.....	2
B. Procedural History	5
1. Danjel files motion for summary judgment requesting interpleader of funds	6
2. Danjel files motion for contempt against Fidelity.....	7
3. Fidelity files CR 60 motion to vacate, modify, or stay.....	7
C. Commissioner’s Ruling Granting Discretionary Review	8
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
IV. ARGUMENT	9
A. Fidelity Never Received the Valdez Earnest Money and Therefore Cannot Be Obligated to Interplead the Funds.....	9
B. The Trial Court Lacks Authority to Compel Fidelity to Pay Its Own Money into the Court’s Registry	10
1. Washington’s deposits in court statute, RCW 4.44.480, does not support the trial court’s order	10
2. No other authority permits the trial court to compel Fidelity to deposit \$150,000 into the court’s registry.....	14
C. The Trial Court’s Order Deprived Fidelity of Its Right to Due Process.....	15
D. Fidelity Is Not In Contempt for Failing to Deposit the Funds.....	17
V. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Borders Electronic Co., Inc. v. Whirlpool Inc.</i> , 531 F.Supp. 125 (D.C.N.Y. 1982).....	12, 16
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Baker</i> , 141 Wn. 672, 252 P. 105 (1927).....	14, 15
<i>Green v. Duvergey</i> , 146 Cal. 379, 80 P.234 (1905)	11
<i>In re Elias</i> , 209 Cal. App. 2d 262, 25 Cal. Rptr. 739 (1962)	13
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 70 S.Ct. 652, 94 L.Ed. 865 (1950).....	16
<i>Rainier Nat'l Bank v. McCracken</i> , 26 Wn. App. 498, 615 P.2d 469 (1980)	1, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Van Blaricom v. Kronenberg</i> , 112 Wn.App. 501, 50 P.3d 266 (2002)	16

Statutes

RCW 4.44.480.....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16
RCW 6.25.....	17
RCW Chapter 6.25.....	16

Other Authorities

26B C.J.S. Deposits in Court § 4.....	10, 11
---------------------------------------	--------

Constitutional Provisions

Article One, § 3 of the Washington State Constitution	15
Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution	15
